2 ABPGPS - (earned on or after 1 April 2007) (RPI capped at 3% p.a.); PNPF - (maximum 5%; minimum 3%)

3 ABPGPS - (earned before 1 April 2007) (CPI uncapped); PNPF - (in deferment in excess of Guaranteed Minimum Pension)

Assumptions used by the actuary are the best estimates chosen from a range of possible actuarial
assumptions which, due to the timescales covered, may not necessarily be borne out. The most
significant assumption is the discount rate.

The mortality assumptions are based on standard mortality tables which allow for future mortality
improvements. The assumptions as at 31 December were as follows:

ABPGPS PNPF
2023 2022 2023 2022

Years Years Years Years
Male life expectancy retiring at age 60 in 15 years 26.0 26.7 27.6 27.0
Female life expectancy retiring at age 60 in 15 years 28.5 29.0 30.3 29.7

ASSOCIATED BRITISH PORTS ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2023

Notes to the financial statements

81

13. Pension commitments (continued)

Schemes accounted for on a defined benefit basis (continued)

Sensitivities

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period assuming all other assumptions are held
constant

ABPGPS PNPF
2023 2022 2023 2022

Increase in liabilities resulting from: £m £m £m £m
Decrease in discount factor by 0.5% 23.0 23.7 5.0 5.0
Increase in inflation rate by 0.5% 15.8 16.8 2.0 4.0
Increase in rate of mortality of a 60 year old by 1 year 13.8 16.2 3.5 2.0
Increase in allocated share of the PNPF liability by 5% .- .- 5.0 4.2

Balance sheet

Changes in fair value of scheme assets were as follows:

ABPGPS PNPF
2023 2022 2023 2022

£m £m £m £m
Fair value of scheme assets at 1 January 419.0 642.9 73.5 101.0
Amounts recognised in income statement:

Interest income 20.0 11.7 3.6 2.0
Remeasurement (loss)/gain in OCI:

Return on assets, excluding amounts in net interest (4.7) (212.4) (5.1) (26.4)
Contributions by employees 0.1 0.1 .- .-
Contributions by employer 6.3 6.7 7.3 6.6
Benefits paid (27.9) (28.8) (9.0) (9.4)
Administrative expenses paid (1.0) (1.2) (0.3) (0.3)

Fair value of scheme assets at 31 December 411.8 419.0 70.0 73.5

ASSOCIATED BRITISH PORTS ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2023

Notes to the financial statements

82

13. Pension commitments (continued)

Schemes accounted for on a defined benefit basis (continued)

Changes in fair value of scheme obligations were as follows:

ABPGPS PNPF
2023 2022 2023 2022

£m £m £m £m
Fair value of scheme obligations at 1 January (405.3) (582.1) (98.5) (140.1)
Amounts recognised in income statement:

Current and past service costs (0.9) (1.8) - -
Interest cost (18.8) (10.5) (4.6) (2.7)
Administrative expenses (1.0) - - -

Remeasurement gain in OCI:
Remeasurement gain/(loss) from changes in

demographic assumptions 9.0 .- (1.7) .-
Remeasurement (gain)/loss from changes in financial

assumptions (5.4) 184.1 (3.2) 38.6
Experience (loss)/gain (0.5) (25.1) (3.2) (4.0)
Contributions by employees (0.1) (0.1) .- .-
Benefits paid directly by the company 0.2 0.2 .- .-
Benefits paid 27.9 28.8 9.0 9.4
Administrative expenses paid 1.0 1.2 0.3 0.3

Fair value of scheme obligations at 31 December (393.9) (405.3) (101.9) (98.5)

The current service cost represented 17.0% (2022: 34.5%) for the ABPGPS and unfunded retirement
benefit arrangements, of the applicable pensionable payroll.

As at 31 December 2023, the cumulative remeasurement result recognised in the
comprehensive income amounted to a loss of £107.9m (2022: loss of £106.3m) for the ABPGPS and
unfunded retirement benefit arrangements and a gain of £7.8m (2022: gain of £20.9m) for the PNPF.

Returns on assets and interest on liabilities are determined by reference to the actuarial assumptions
adopted at the beginning of each financial period. The actual return on assets for 2023 was a gain of